
0.55

0.26
0.14 0.05 0.79

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

0.97

0.49

0.61 0.38 0.95

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.62

0.24
0.29 0.061 0.82

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.012

0.00046
0.5 0.99 0.29

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1.0

0.85

0.00017

0.12 0.46 0.25

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7(d)

0.0012

7.2e−05
0.36 0.38 0.76

0.0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

 T
ot

al
 c

ar
bo

nf
ix

at
io

n 
ra

te
 -7

-1
-1

Ph
ot

os
yn

th
et

ic
 r

at
e

 -7
-1

-1
C

al
ci

fic
at

io
n 

ra
te

(1
0

 u
m

ol
 c

ar
bo

n 
ce

ll
 h

)
(1

0
 u

m
ol

 c
ar

bo
n 

ce
ll

 h
)

(1
0

 u
m

ol
 c

ar
bo

n 
ce

ll
 h

)
 -7

-1
-1

Variable LT: mean 18.5 Co Cool phase: 16 Co Warm phase: 21 Co (b)
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